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Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Summary Report — First Quarter 2008
1721 Webster Street

Oakland, California

April 22, 2008

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Douglas Parking Company, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea), performed
groundwater monitoring and sampling, and remediation system sampling and maintenance during this quarter
at the subject site (Figure 1). Current groundwater analytical results and elevation data are shown on Figure
2. Current and historical groundwater data are summarized on Table 1. Site remediation data are summarized
on Table 2.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is currently being utilized as a parking garage, and is located between 17th and 19th Streets in
downtown Oakland, California, approximately five miles east of San Francisco Bay and half a mile west of
Lake Merritt (Figure 1). The site is relatively flat with an elevation of approximately 30 feet (ft) above mean
sea level (msl).

Several former underground storage tank (UST) sites are located close to the site, including Prentiss
Properties to the northeast at 1750 Webster Street, a former gas station to the east at 1700 Webster, and a
former Chevron service station which is located approximately 400 feet to the southwest on the corner of 17"
Street and Harrison Street.

On August 3 and 6, 1992, Parker Environmental Services removed one 1,000-gallon and two 500-gallon
gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site. Up to 1,500 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and up to 12 mg/kg benzene were detected in the soil samples
collected from the UST excavation.

Several investigations have been completed at the site. On July 8 and September 8, 1994, Gen Tech/Piers
Environmental, Inc. (Gen Tech) of San Jose, California drilled six exploratory borings and installed three
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3). In February and May 1996, Cambria Environmental
Technology (Cambria) of Emeryville, California advanced seven geoprobe soil borings and installed two
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5). On June 27, 2003 Cambria installed two additional
offsite monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-7).

Limited site remediation has been conducted at the site. In January 1998, Cambria installed ORC socks in
well MW-2 to enhance the natural attenuation of dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. Dissolved oxygen (DO)
concentrations temporarily increased in well MW-2 following the ORC sock installation. In February and
March 1999, a total of 120 gallons of 7.5% hydrogen peroxide solution was added into monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-3 to oxidize hydrocarbons and also increase DO levels to enhance biodegradation of
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dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. The hydrogen peroxide temporarily increased groundwater DO levels, but
hydrocarbon concentrations remained at elevated levels.

On March 4, 2003, Cambria installed a co-axial air sparging/soil vapor extraction well (SV-1/AS-1) and two
angled air sparging wells (AS-2 and AS-3) to approximately 30 ft bgs (Figure 3). The wells were installed to
facilitate feasibility testing and future site remediation. Site remediation via soil vapor extraction and air
sparging began in October 2007.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 17, 2008, Pangea conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site. Site monitoring
wells were gauged for depth to water. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-2
through MW-7 and monitoring well MW-1, which is sampled annually during the first quarter of each year.

Before well purging, the dissolved oxygen (DO) concentration was measured in each well. DO was measured
by lowering a downwell sensor to the approximate middle of the water column, and allowing the reading to
stabilize during gentle height adjustment. Prior to sample collection approximately three casing volumes of
water were purged using disposable bailers, an electric submersible pump or new polyethylene tubing with a
check valve. During well purging field technicians measured pH, temperature and conductivity. A
groundwater sample was collected from each well with a disposable bailer and decanted into the appropriate
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. Groundwater samples were labeled, placed in protective
plastic bags, and stored on crushed ice at or below 4° C. All samples were transported under chain-of-custody
to the State-certified analytical laboratory. Purge water was stored onsite in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums.
Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater elevation and analytical data are described below and summarized on Table 1 and Figure 2.
Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method SW8015C; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX) and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method SW8021B by McCampbell Analytical,
Inc. of Pittsburg, California, a State-certified laboratory. The laboratory analytical report is included as
Appendix B. Dissolved oxygen concentrations in groundwater monitoring wells ranged from 0.92 mg/L
(MW-4) to 1.21 mg/L (MW-3).
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Groundwater Flow Direction

Based on depth-to-water measurements collected on October 15, 2007, groundwater beneath the site flowed
towards the north-northeast (Figure 2). The groundwater depth measurements and inferred flow direction this
quarter are consistent with historical site conditions. Groundwater depths at the site have historically ranged
from approximately 14 to 23 ft bgs, equivalent to a groundwater elevation range from 5 to 13 feet above msl
over nine years of monitoring (Table 1).

Hydrocarbon and MTBE Distribution in Groundwater

TPHg, benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater at the site are shown on Figure 2. The maximum
TPHg (38,000 ug/L) and benzene (2,900 ug/L) concentrations this quarter were detected in well MW-2. No
hydrocarbons were detected in perimeter wells MW-1, MW-5 or MW-7. Detected hydrocarbon
concentrations in site wells this quarter were within historical ranges, except for TPHg (820 pg/L) in well
MW-4, which was the lowest since October 2004 and an order of magnitude lower than the concentration
detected the previous quarter. In general, TPHg and BTEX concentrations in site monitoring wells exhibit a
stable long-term trend. MTBE was not detected above reporting limits in any of the sampled wells this
quarter, except for 23 ug/L by EPA Method 8021B. Note that prior confirmation testing on July 21, 2003 by
EPA Method 8260 indicated that an MTBE detection of 48 ug/L by Method 8020 was a false positive. Due
to tank removal in 1992 and very limited historical MTBE detection, MTBE is not a compound of concern at
this site.

REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY
Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparge System

The soil vapor extraction (SVE) remediation system consists of a blower that extracts soil vapor from well
SVE-1. The SVE equipment is a Solleco 100 cubic foot per minute (cfm) vapor extraction unit with a 7.5-hp
positive-displacement blower (Roots Universal Model No. 56 URAI). Extracted vapors are routed through a
moisture separator to remove entrained water. Extracted vapor is treated by two 2,000-1b canisters of granular
activated carbon plumbed in series prior to discharge to the atmosphere in accordance with the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) requirements. The air sparging (AS) system consists of a
compressor for injecting air into wells AS-1, AS-2 and/or AS-3. Injection into AS wells is controlled by
timer-activated solenoid valves. The air compressor is a 0.6-hp Reitschle-Thomas DLT 10 rotary vane oil-
less compressor capable of injecting approximately 8 cfm of air. Wells SVE-1 and AS-1 are constructed as
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vertical co-axial wells, with angled wells AS-2 and AS-3 located in the same vault. A cross section of the
remediation wells is included as Figure 3. The remediation system layout is shown on Figure 4.

Operation and Performance

SVE system operation commenced on October 29, 2007, and AS system operation started on November 12,
2007. During initial SVE system operation, the system was monitored daily in accordance with air permit
requirements of the Authority to Construct issued by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD). On November 27, 2007, the BAAQMD approved Pangea’s request to reduce the monitoring
frequency from daily to weekly to help control costs. System operation and performance data are summarized
on Table 2.

As of February 29, 2008, the SVE/AS system had been in operation for a total of 2,580.5 hours
(approximately 107.5 days). The SVE/AS system was shut down on February 29, 2008, because analytical
results indicated that vapor-phase hydrocarbons in the effluent of the first carbon vessel were present at
concentrations that necessitated carbon changeout for permit compliance. Based on laboratory analytical
data, the TPHg removal rates observed during the first quarter 2008 ranged from a low of 0.3 pounds per day
(Ibs/day)(January 10, 2008) to a high of 36.2 Ibs/day (January 30, 2008). Benzene removal rates ranged from
a low of 0.00 Ibs/day (January 3, 2008) to a high of 0.04 lbs/day (February 6, 2008). Pangea technicians
adjusted the system to optimize hydrocarbon removal. As of February 29, 2008, the system has removed a
total of approximately 1,377.3 Ibs TPHg and 2.63 Ibs benzene. The laboratory analytical reports for soil
vapor are included in Appendix B.

OTHER SITE ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring

Pangea will continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site in accordance with the
approved sampling frequency. Well MW-1 will be sampled annually during the first quarter of each year to
help control costs. All other site monitoring wells will be gauged for depth to water and groundwater samples
will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B.

Remediation System Operation

Pangea will continue weekly monitoring of the remediation system in accordance with air permit
requirements. System operation and performance will be summarized within quarterly monitoring reports.
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ELECTRONIC REPORTING

This report will be submitted to the Alameda County Environmental Health via upload to the County’s ftp
site. Applicable data, maps, and reports for groundwater monitoring and other activities will be uploaded to
the State Water Resource Control Board’s Geotracker database. As requested, report hard copies will no
longer be provided to local agencies.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevations and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 3 — Cross Section of Remediation Wells

Figure 4 — Remediation System Layout

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Table 2 — SVE System Performance Summary

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring / Depthto  Groundwater
Well ID Date Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
TOC (ft) (ft amsl) < (ng/L) »
MW-1 12/2/1994 19.42 9.83 ND ND ND ND ND -
29.25 3/6/1995 20.69 9.04 ND ND ND ND ND -
29.73 7/11/1995 20.65 9.16 ND ND ND ND ND -
29.81 5/10/1996 20.80 9.01 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/2/1996 21.35 8.46 - - - - - -
2/28/1997 20.57 9.24 - - - - - -
9/16/1997 21.50 8.31 - - - - - -
2/5/1998 20.91 8.90 - - - - - -
8/11/1998 20.50 9.31 - - - - - -
2/8/1999 21.42 8.39 - - - - - -
2/24/1999 22.99 6.82 - - - - - -
3/3/1999 20.84 8.97 - - - - - -
3/10/1999 20.89 8.92 - - - - - -
3/17/1999 20.84 8.97 - - - - - -
5/4/1999 20.80 9.01 - - - - - -
7/20/1999 21.25 8.56 - - - - - -
10/5/1999 21.37 8.44 - - - - - -
1/7/2000 21.65 8.16 - - - - - -
4/6/2000 21.05 8.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/31/2000 21.13 8.68 - - - - - -
10/3/2000 21.69 8.12 - - - - - -
1/12/2001 22.00 7.81 - - - - - -
4/11/2001 22.16 7.65 - - - - - -
7/6/2001 22.57 7.24 - - - - - -
10/25/2001 22.71 7.10 - - - - - -
3/4/2002 22.53 7.28 - - - - - -
4/18/2002 22.81 7.00 - - - - - -
7/9/2002 22.95 6.86 - - - - - -
10/4/2002 23.13 6.68 - - - - - -
1/12/2003 22.05 7.76 - - - - - -
4/21/2003 21.17 8.64 - - - - - -
32.75 7/21/2003 21.39 11.36 - - - - - -
10/2/2003 21.64 11.11 - - - - - -
1/15/2004 21.10 11.65 - - - - - -
4/5/2004 21.20 11.55 - - - - - -
8/9/2004 22.97 9.78 - - - - - -
10/7/2004 23.55 9.20 - - - - - -
2/7/2005 20.90 11.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/5/2005 20.60 12.15 - - - - - -
7/6/2005 20.66 12.09 - - - - - -
10/10/2005 21.16 11.59 - - - - - -
1/26/2006 20.73 12.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/10/2006 20.05 12.70 - - - - - -
7/6/2006 20.90 11.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/26/2006 21.80 10.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/19/2007 22.02 10.73 - - - - - -
4/17/2007 22.13 10.62 - - - - - -
7/6/2007 21.83 10.92 -- -- - - - -
10/15/2007 22.28 10.47 - - - - - -
1/17/2008 22.33 10.42 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0

\\Pangeamail\pangea common\PROJECTS\Douglas Parking - Oakland\QM\2008-1Q\1Q08 QM Table\QM table Page lof7



PANGEA

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring /
Well ID Date
TOC

MW-2 12/2/1994
27.10 3/6/1995
27.40 7/11/1995
5/10/1996
10/2/1996
2/28/1997
9/16/1997
2/5/1998
8/11/1998
2/8/1999
2/17/1999
2/24/1999
3/3/1999
3/10/1999
3/17/1999
5/4/1999
7/20/1999
10/5/1999
1/7/2000
4/6/2000
7/31/2000
10/3/2000
1/12/2001
4/11/2001
7/6/2001
10/25/2001
3/4/2002
4/18/2002
7/9/2002
10/4/2002
1/12/2003
4/21/2003
30.40 7/21/2003
10/2/2003
1/15/2004
4/5/2004
8/9/2004
10/7/2004
2/7/2005
4/5/2005
7/6/2005
10/10/2005
1/26/2006
4/10/2006
7/6/2006
10/26/2006
1/19/2007
4/17/2007
716/2007
10/15/2007
1/17/2008

\\Pangeamail\pangea common\PROJECTS\Douglas Parking - Oakland\QM\2008-1Q\1Q08 QM Table\QM table

Depth to
Water

(ft)

19.50
18.49
18.45
18.56
19.15
18.43
19.26
18.66
18.41
19.84
18.94
20.76
18.55
20.74
18.57
18.55
18.98
19.10
19.41
18.80
18.87
19.45
19.80
20.03
20.19
20.35
20.37
20.15
21.09
21.28
20.59
19.98
20.08
20.41
19.93
18.99
19.79
20.26
18.80
18.40
18.48
19.00
18.58
17.84
18.76
19.60
19.84
19.90
19.63
20.11
20.10

Groundwater
Elevation

(ft amsl)

7.60
8.61
8.95
8.84
8.25
8.97
8.14
8.74
8.99
7.56
8.46
6.64
8.85
6.66
8.83
8.85
8.42
8.30
7.99
8.60
8.53
7.95
7.60
7.37
7.21
7.05
7.03
7.25
6.31
6.12
6.81
7.42
10.32
9.99
10.47
11.41
10.61
10.14
11.60
12.00
11.92
11.40
11.82
12.56
11.64
10.80
10.56
10.50
10.77
10.29
10.30

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
< (Mg/L) >
61,300 3,000 3,900 160 4,500 -
98,000 8,400 16,000 2,000 2,600 -
38,000 3,100 7,500 940 3,700 -
63,000 7,400 16,000 1,500 6,000 -
21,000 2,200 3,400 430 1,600 -
39,000 4,700 9,600 950 4,200 ND
29,000 3,300 5,800 690 2,900 <620
10,000 1,000 2,000 170 860 <330
12,000 1,200 2,300 260 1,400 300
5,500 740 1,200 150 780 60
90,000 9,200 21,000 1,600 10,000 560
28,000 2,100 3,700 900 4,200 <860
11,000 870 180 30 1,400 <110
15,000 1,300 2,100 440 1,800 <14
17,000 1,800 3,100 500 2,200 <50
17,000 1,500 2,700 430 2,100 <200
27,000 2,500 4,000 660 2,900 <50
25,000 2,700 4,100 670 3,000 <200
97,000 9,500 21,000 2,200 7,900 <200
3,500 500 150 11 420 <5.0
3,800 620 230 70 400 <50
46,000 7,300 12,000 870 3,200 <500
68,000 5,100 8,900 1,100 4,000 <1,000
1,000 200 8.9 0.67 82 <10
270 100 34 0.53 10 <5.0
67,000 7,600 13,000 1,400 5,600 <500
78,000 7,700 12,000 1,900 6,900 <500
1,800 360 16 <5.0 190 <50
4,000 790 110 60 350 <50
8,100 6.1 23 44 530 <50
14,000 1,600 2,100 550 2,500 <500
1,200 210 16 14 100 <20
1,100 23 9.8 2.9 36 <5.0
45,000 4,400 4,800 1,400 5,800 <200
34,000 3,700 3,600 1,200 5,300 <500 (<5.0)
24,000 1,600 1,700 570 2,800 <500
25,000 1,700 2,100 710 3,200 <500
60,000 4,600 7,200 1,600 6,900 <1,000
56,000 4,900 7,500 1,200 7,400 <500
28,000 1,900 1,700 720 2,900 <500
43,000 2,800 2,500 1,700 7,600 <500
31,000 2,700 2,400 1,400 5,800 <150
37,000 3,200 2,900 1,600 6,400 <400
30,000 3,200 2,000 1,500 5,200 <250
20,000 1,200 990 650 2,300 <500
38,000 2,900 5,100 1,200 5,000 <210

Page 2 of 7
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Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Boring /
Well ID
TOC

MW-3
29.50
29.25
29.56

32.56

\\Pangeamail\pangea common\PROJECTS\Douglas Parking - Oakland\QM\2008-1Q\1Q08 QM Table\QM table

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Date

12/2/1994
3/6/1995
7/11/1995
5/10/1996
10/2/1996
2/28/1997
9/16/1997
2/5/1998
8/11/1998
2/8/1999
2/17/1999
2/24/1999
3/3/1999
3/10/1999
3/17/1999
5/4/1999
7/20/1999
10/5/1999
1/7/2000
4/6/2000
7/31/2000
10/3/2000
1/12/2001
4/11/2001
7/6/2001
10/25/2001
3/4/2002
4/18/2002
7/9/2002
10/4/2002
1/12/2003
4/21/2003
7/21/2003
10/2/2003
1/15/2004
4/5/2004
8/9/2004
10/7/2004
2/7/2005
4/5/2005
7/6/2005
10/10/2005
1/26/2006
4/10/2006
7/6/2006
10/26/2006
1/19/2007
4/17/2007
716/2007
10/15/2007
1/17/2008

Depth to
Water

(ft)

22.15
20.09
19.99
20.24
20.90
20.12
20.97
20.39
19.95
20.58
20.53
22.53
20.28
22.45
20.26
20.24
20.68
20.81
21.09
20.48
20.62
21.13
21.45
21.69
21.60
21.70
21.65
21.77
22.03
22.15
21.13
20.63
20.68
20.99
20.74
20.59
22.18
22.79
20.35
19.95
19.93
20.45
20.05
19.39
20.25
21.07
21.38
21.45
21.29
21.62
21.68

Groundwater
Elevation

(ft amsl)

7.35
9.16
9.57
9.32
8.66
9.44
8.59
9.17
9.61
8.98
9.03
7.03
9.28
711
9.30
9.32
8.88
8.75
8.47
9.08
8.94
8.43
8.11
7.87
7.96
7.86
7.91
7.79
7.53
741
8.43
8.93
11.88
11.57
11.82
11.97
10.38
9.77
12.21
12.61
12.63
12.11
12.51
13.17
12.31
11.49
11.18
11.11
11.27
10.94
10.88

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
< (Mg/L) >
394,000 1,200 ND 1,800 4,000 -
21,000 400 150 24 62 -
12,000 ND 10 16 99 -
8,600 ND 7.6 16 84 -
11,000 ND 7.4 19 92 -
6,000 ND 4.4 17 88 50
6,500 <0.5 0.69 1.2 6.7 <5.0
5,400 <0.5 6.3 15 86 <63
2,700 <0.5 35 3.2 12 <10
6,100 <0.5 8.1 18 80 <140
11,000 <2 <2 9.8 140 <10
11,000 <0.5 31 13 88 <80
31,000 62 <0.5 21 170 <90
13,000 <0.5 <2 21 140 <80
5,300 15 1.4 9.8 60 <30
7,100 35 1.0 12 66 <5.0
8,000 <0.5 3.3 11 70 <40
11,000 4.3 6.7 11 73 <70
10,000 <0.5 <0.5 11 65 <10
13,000 53 1.6 11 58 <5.0
11,000 <0.5 3.0 15 70 <10
1,900 1.3 0.8 <0.5 15 <5.0
1,500 1.0 0.97 1.3 5.8 <5
13,000 6.8 5.7 13 59 <90
8,400 <10 <10 <10 42 <100
9,000 9.5 51 85 46 <90
10,000 <5.0 <5.0 85 32 <50
9,600 <25 <25 7.4 39 48 (<1.0)
12,000 <5.0 <5.0 10 40 <90
13,000 37 41 78 930 <50
4,500 <1.7 <1.7 <1.7 12 <17
2,100 <1.0 3.7 <1.0 8.1 <10
2,400 6.5 26 75 89 <15
6,800 2.2 5.6 2.0 12 <30
6,100 2.3 2.6 1.3 8.3 <45 (<0.5)
4,500 <1.0 15 1.0 8.3 <10
3,800 0.73 <0.5 0.98 5.7 <15
5,100 <0.5 11 <0.5 6.6 <15
1,900 0.55 1.6 0.51 4.1 <10
5,600 <1.0 2.3 <1.0 6.4 <20
8,000 25 1.0 2.3 12 <35
77,000 19 40 9.5 130 <300
7,400 2.7 6.6 1.1 12 <40
7,100 2.4 5.6 0.85 10 <30
10,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14 <50
6,400 1.8 <0.5 1.0 8.4 23

Page 3 of 7



PANGEA

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring /
Well ID Date
TOC

Mw-4 5/10/1996
25.29 10/2/1996
2/28/1997
9/17/1997
2/5/1998
8/11/1998
2/8/1999
2/24/1999
3/3/1999
3/10/1999
3/17/1999
5/4/1999
7/20/1999
10/5/1999
1/7/2000
4/6/2000
7/31/2000
10/3/2000
1/12/2001
4/11/2001
7/6/2001
10/25/2001
3/4/2002
4/18/2002
7/9/2002
10/4/2002
1/12/2003
4/21/2003
28.29 7/21/2003
10/2/2003
1/15/2004
4/5/2004
8/9/2004
10/7/2004
2/7/2005
4/5/2005
7/6/2005
10/10/2005
1/26/2006
4/10/2006
716/2006
10/26/2006
1/19/2007
4/17/2007
716/2007
10/15/2007
1/17/2008

\\Pangeamail\pangea common\PROJECTS\Douglas Parking - Oakland\QM\2008-1Q\1Q08 QM Table\QM table

Depth to
Water

(ft)

16.98
17.65
16.80
17.93
16.78
16.59
17.10
18.95
16.80
16.86
16.82
16.86
17.30
17.43
17.78
17.17
17.21
18.00
18.20
18.31
18.35
18.47
18.43
18.61
19.50
19.83
19.07
18.71
18.81
19.02
18.68
17.41
19.07
19.65
17.21
16.78
16.98
17.59
17.08
16.27
17.20
18.06
18.29
18.30
18.00
18.52
18.46

Groundwater
Elevation

(ft amsl)

8.31
7.64
8.49
7.36
8.51
8.70
8.19
6.34
8.49
8.43
8.47
8.43
7.99
7.86
7.51
8.12
8.08
7.29
7.09
6.98
6.94
6.82
6.86
6.68
5.79
5.46
6.22
6.58
9.48
9.27
9.61
10.88
9.22
8.64
11.08
11.51
11.31
10.70
11.21
12.02
11.09
10.23
10.00
9.99
10.29
9.77
9.83

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
< (Mg/L) >
14,000 ND 1,200 720 3,100 -
12,000 ND 650 580 2,200 -
13,000 ND 1,100 750 2,700 110
13,000 <25 820 750 2,900 <190
13,000 <1.0 690 690 2,900 <170
15,000 <5 360 520 1,900 280
9,800 <5 680 770 2,200 300
11,000 46 600 620 1,900 <100
13,000 <0.5 470 7.0 2,000 <150
18,000 4.4 720 800 2,100 <120
18,000 <2 930 990 2,700 <30
8,000 31 390 530 1,300 <10
6,200 13 170 460 850 <10
14,000 42 820 730 2,000 <50
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
470 23 1.6 0.81 43 <5.0
110 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 33 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
310 2.0 29 13 16 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
59 0.78 <0.5 11 0.91 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6,200 29 250 450 730 <100
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8,700 48 340 550 720 <100
6,900 27 290 520 660 <170 (<0.5)
5,600 <5.0 130 470 480 <50
6,300 23 78 530 430 <50
5,600 41 68 400 290 <120
2,900 39 32 200 140 <60
5,400 65 59 340 150 <120
7,200 72 46 460 200 <150
7,100 140 35 520 150 <200
4,900 90 32 290 89 <110
4,600 91 30 210 55 <90
8,600 200 62 480 110 <210
820 15 37 25 9.3 <10
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PANGEA

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring /
Well ID Date
TOC

MW-5 5/10/1996
21.97 10/2/1996
2/28/1997
9/17/1997
2/5/1998
8/11/1998
2/8/1999
2/24/1999
3/3/1999
3/10/1999
3/17/1999
5/4/1999
7/20/1999
10/5/1999
1/7/2000*
4/6/2000
7/31/2000
10/3/2000
1/12/2001
4/11/2001
7/6/2001
10/25/2001
3/4/2002
4/18/2002
7/9/2002
10/4/2002
1/12/2003
4/21/2003
7/21/2003
24.99 10/2/2003
1/15/2004
4/5/2004
8/9/2004
10/7/2004
2/7/2005
4/5/2005
7/6/2005
10/10/2005
1/26/2006
4/10/2006
7/6/2006
10/26/2006
1/19/2007
4/17/2007
716/2007
10/15/2007
1/17/2008

\\Pangeamail\pangea common\PROJECTS\Douglas Parking - Oakland\QM\2008-1Q\1Q08 QM Table\QM table

Depth to
Water

(ft)

14.60
15.25
1431
15.18
13.64
13.92
14.19
16.18
14.23
14.32
14.25
14.41
14.44
14.79
15.23
14.74
14.52
15.37
15.70
15.78
15.97
16.05
16.21
16.59
16.94
17.14
16.58
15.90
16.03
16.33
16.21
15.01
16.85
17.48
16.52
14.45
14.85
15.44
14.96
14.01
15.17
15.94
16.05
15.99
15.50
16.27
15.10

Groundwater
Elevation

(ft amsl)

7.37
6.72
7.66
6.79
8.33
8.05
7.78
5.79
7.74
7.65
7.72
7.56
7.53
7.18
6.74
7.23
7.45
6.60
6.27
6.19
6.00
5.92
5.76
5.38
5.03
4.83
5.39
6.07
8.96
8.66
8.78
9.98
8.14
7.51
8.47
10.54
10.14
9.55
10.03
10.98
9.82
9.05
8.94
9.00
9.49
8.72
9.89

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
< (Mg/L) >
ND ND ND ND ND -
ND ND ND ND ND -
ND ND ND ND ND ND
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

6,400 13 290 450 1,100 <40
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
170 1.0 0.65 21 4.0 <15
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 (<0.5)
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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PANGEA

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring / Depthto  Groundwater
Well ID Date Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
TOC (ft) (ft amsl) < (ng/L) >
MW-6 6/30/2003 19.60 11.39 68,000 950 6,000 2,400 10,000 <1,000
30.99 7/21/2003 19.67 11.32 120,000 170 1,400 1,100 10,000 <1,000
10/2/2003 19.97 11.02 16,000 7.6 200 38 1,800 <100
1/15/2004 19.55 11.44 14,000 48 51 94 1,100 <50
4/5/2004 19.17 11.82 24,000 180 900 430 1,800 <500
8/9/2004 20.98 10.01 5,300 6.4 25 5.3 69 <17 (<0.5)
10/7/2004 21.52 9.47 5,600 11 58 18 210 <50 (<0.5)
2/7/2005 19.00 11.99 31,000 120 620 310 1,200 <500
4/5/2005 18.60 12.39 21,000 170 1,100 350 1,300 <500 (<5.0)
7/6/2005 18.56 12.43 26,000 130 920 320 1,200 <500
10/10/2005 19.99 11.00 19,000 140 840 250 980 <500
1/26/2006 18.70 12.29 10,000 140 1,100 270 1,200 <170
4/10/2006 18.04 12.95 13,000 140 1,000 280 1,000 <250
7/6/2006 18.80 12.19 17,000 150 1,000 290 1,000 <250
10/26/2006 19.62 11.37 23,000 230 660 470 1,500 <500
1/19/2007 19.92 11.07 18,000 190 620 350 1,100 <150
4/17/2007 19.97 11.02 23,000 380 1,400 590 2,000 <450
716/2007 19.81 11.18 28,000 600 3,000 900 2,700 <500
10/15/2007 20.15 10.84 25,000 290 680 410 1,100 <250
10/15/2007 20.15 10.84 25,000 290 680 410 1,100 <250
1/17/2007 20.22 10.77 16,000 200 130 130 460 <150
MW-7 6/30/2003 21.40 11.71 170 <0.5 2.1 2.0 8.7 <5.0
33.11 7/21/2003 21.44 11.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/2/2003 21.73 11.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/15/2004 21.57 11.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/5/2004 20.84 12.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/9/2004 22.68 10.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/7/2004 23.27 9.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/7/2005 20.60 12.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/5/2005 20.22 12.89 <50 <0.5 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 (<0.5)
7/6/2005 20.25 12.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/10/2005 20.70 12.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/26/2006 20.32 12.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/10/2006 19.62 13.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/6/2006 20.47 12.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/26/2006 21.30 11.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/19/2007 21.62 11.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/17/2007 21.67 11.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/6/2007 21.59 11.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/15/2007 21.85 11.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/17/2007 21.90 11.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
AS-1 7/6/2006 19.53 - 18,000 2,700 570 700 1,900 <500
10/26/2006 20.33 - 15,000 1,900 340 360 1,400 <250
1/19/2007 20.64 - 5,700 1,100 110 88 630 <50
1/19/2007 20.64 - 5,700 1,100 110 88 630 <50
4/17/2007 20.71 - - - - - - -
7/16/2007 - - - - - - - -
10/15/2007 - - - - - - - -
1/17/2008 - - - - - - - -
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PANGEA

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

Boring / Depthto  Groundwater
Well ID Date Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

TOC (ft) (ft amsl) < (ng/L) >
AS-2 7/6/2006 22.26 - 2,100 6.1 <0.5 33 200 <20
10/26/2006 23.25 - 280 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 <15
1/19/2007 23.61 - 2,100 2.3 <0.5 96 310 <35

4/17/2007 23.70 - - - - - - -

7/16/2007 - - - - - - - -

10/15/2007 - - - - - - - -

1/17/2008 - - - - - - - -
AS-3 7/6/2006 21.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/26/2006 22.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/19/2007 22.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

4/17/2007 23.06 - - - - - - -

7/16/2007 - - - - - - - -

10/15/2007 - - - - - - - -

1/17/2008 - - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 01/12/01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/11/2001 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/6/2001 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/4/2002 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/2/2003 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

10/15/2007 - - - - - - - -

Notes and Abbreviations:

TOC = Top of casing elevations in feet above mean sea level.

ft amsl = Measured in feet above mean sea level

ng/L = Micrograms per liter.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015C.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8021B, and by EPA Method 8260 in parenthesis.
<0.5 = Concentration not detected above specific laboratory reporting limit.

-- = Not analyzed, not sampled, or not applicable.

ND = Not detected.

Data prior to 7/11/95 from Gen Tech and Piers Environmental Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1995,
respectively.

On July 31, 2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California surveyed monitoring wells using a benchmark in the top of the curb near the SW
return of the NW corner of 34th and Broadway.
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Pangea

Table 2. SVE/AS System Performance Summary - 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ANALYTICAL RESULTS REMOVAL
Sample Hour Meter System Vapor Applied TPHg Benzene SVE TPHg Cumulative SVE SVE Benzene  Cumulative SVE | Air Sparge Comments
Date ID Reading Flow Rate  Vacuum FID Reading| Lab Data Lab Data |Removal Rate TPHg Removal Removal Rate Benzene Removal Unit on?
(hours) (cfm) ("H20) (ppm) (ppmv) (ppmv) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (yes/no)
10/29/07 N/A 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 no System start up
10/29/07 SYS-INF 15 104 68 3,400 9,600 76 320.3 6.7 2.30 0.14 no
SYS-MID 8 23 ND<0.077
SYS-EFF 0 27 0.15
10/30/07 SYS-INF 24.3 50 27 37,000 9,000 74 144.4 143.8 1.08 117 no Readings upon arrival
SYS-MID 635 ND<7.0 ND<0.077
SYS-EFF 700 60 0.29
10/30/07 SYS-INF 25.2 45 27 3,200 1,500 11 21.7 144.6 0.14 117 no Readings after dilution air introduced to
SYS-MID 620 ND<7.0 ND<0.077 reduce noise and limit hydrocarocarbon
SYS-EFF 530 ND<7.0 ND<0.077 loading on carbon (prevent thermal
10/31/07 SYS-INF 48.8 40 27 922* 880 8.6 113 155.7 0.10 1.27 no flow
SYS-MID 0* ND<7.0 ND<0.077
SYS-EFF 0* ND<7.0 ND<0.077
11/01/07 SYS-INF 78.8 39 27 1,475 -- -- - -- no
SYS-MID 14
SYS-EFF 9
11/02/07 SYS-INF 100.2 40 27 736 - - -- - no Shut system down at 100.5 hours
SYS-MID 19 for weekend
SYS-EFF 10
11/05/07 SYS-INF 100.9 38 27 1,546 - - - - no Restart system at 100.5 hours
SYS-MID 30 on 11/5/07
SYS-EFF 4
11/06/07 SYS-INF 126.7 38 27 213 - - - - no
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0
11/07/07 SYS-INF 154.7 45 27 170 - - - - no
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0
11/08/07 SYS-INF 178.2 47 27 160 - - - - no Lab analysis performed for methane;
SYS-MID 0 2.4 ul/L detected in SYS EFF
SYS-EFF 0
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Pangea

Table 2. SVE/AS System Performance Summary - 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ANALYTICAL RESULTS REMOVAL
Sample Hour Meter System Vapor Applied TPHg Benzene SVE TPHg Cumulative SVE SVE Benzene  Cumulative SVE | Air Sparge Comments
Date ID Reading Flow Rate  Vacuum FID Reading| Lab Data Lab Data |Removal Rate TPHg Removal Removal Rate Benzene Removal Unit on?
(hours) (cfm) ("H20) (ppm) (ppmv) (ppmv) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (yes/no)

11/09/07 SYS-INF 200.3 45 31 163 - - -- - no Shut system down at 200.3 hours for
SYS-MID 0 weekend
SYS-EFF 0

11/12/07 SYS-INF 206.3 42 28 211 - - - - yes Restart system at 200.3 hours
SYS-MID 0 on 11/12/07; start air sparge system
SYS-EFF 2

11/13/07 SYS-INF 225.6 46 28 2,937 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 4

11/14/07 SYS-INF 253.0 45 28 4,113 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0

11/15/07 SYS-INF 278.4 45 28 2,810 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0

11/16/07 SYS-INF 301.4 43 28 2,570 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0

11/17/07 SYS-INF 327.1 42 41 11 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0

11/18/07 SYS-INF 352.1 44 41 530 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0

11/19/07 SYS-INF 375.2 42 41 24 22 <0.077 0.3 159.8 0.00 1.27 yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0

11/20/07 SYS-INF 398.8 49 68 660 - - -- - yes Increased system vacuum by closing
SYS-MID 0 off recirculation valve on blower.
SYS-EFF 0

11/26/07 SYS-INF NM 49 68 1,800 - - -- - yes Received verbal approval from
SYS-MID 0 BAAQMD to decrease monitoring from
SYS-EFF 0 daily to weekly.

12/03/07 SYS-INF 593.5 48 61 1,300 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 0
SYS-EFF 0
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Table 2. SVE/AS System Performance Summary - 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California
FIELD MEASUREMENTS ANALYTICAL RESULTS REMOVAL
Sample Hour Meter System Vapor Applied TPHg Benzene SVE TPHg Cumulative SVE SVE Benzene  Cumulative SVE | Air Sparge Comments
Date ID Reading Flow Rate  Vacuum FID Reading| Lab Data Lab Data |Removal Rate TPHg Removal Removal Rate Benzene Removal Unit on?
(hours) (cfm) ("H20) (ppm) (ppmv) (ppmv) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (yes/no)
12/14/07 SYS-INF 853.0 52 54 280 280 0.17 4.7 252.8 0.00 1.32 yes
SYS-MID 0 <7.0 <0.077
SYS-EFF 0 <7.0 <0.077
12/21/07 SYS-INF 1,021.5 58 54 0 170 0 3.2 275.0 0.00 134 yes SVE shutdown after reading, restarted
SYS-MID 0 <7.0 <0.077
SYS-EFF 0 <7.0 <0.077
12/27/07 SYS-INF 1,163.5 - - - - - - - yes SVE shutdown on arrival, restart
SYS-MID and monitor
SYS-EFF
12/28/07 SYS-INF 1,188.5 50 54 14 14 <0.077 0.2 276.5 0.00 1.34 yes
SYS-MID 0 <7.0 <0.077
SYS-EFF 0 <7.0 <0.077
01/03/08 SYS-INF 1,329.5 51 54 50 50 <0.077 0.8 281.4 0.00 134 yes
SYS-MID 0 15 <0.077
SYS-EFF 0 <7.0 <0.077
01/10/08 SYS-INF 1,430.2 50 54 0 16 <0.077 0.3 282.4 0.00 1.34 no AS system off while sampling
SYS-MID 0 13 <0.077
SYS-EFF 0 <7.0 <0.077
01/15/08 SYS-INF 1,546.0 50° 81 -- 1,200 21 19.2 375.1 0.03 1.48 yes
SYS-MID 7.7 <0.077
SYS-EFF <7.0 <0.077
01/23/08 SYS-INF 1,694.5 50° 95 -- 1,300 16 -- -- - -- yes
SYS-MID 11 <0.077
SYS-EFF <7.0 <0.077
01/30/08 SYS-INF 1,864.6 49 81 -- 2,300 2.6 36.2 855.1 0.04 1.97 yes
SYS-MID 24 <0.077
SYS-EFF <7.0 <0.077
02/06/08 SYS-INF 2,027.5 50 81 -- 1,700 29 27.3 1,040.2 0.04 2.26 yes
SYS-MID 43 <0.077
SYS-EFF <7.0 <0.077
02/12/08 SYS-INF 2,173.3 60 95 -- 1,500 17 28.9 1,215.6 0.03 244 yes
SYS-MID 520 11
SYS-EFF 28 <0.077
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Pangea

Table 2. SVE/AS System Performance Summary - 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California

FIELD MEASUREMENTS ANALYTICAL RESULTS REMOVAL
Sample Hour Meter System Vapor Applied TPHg Benzene SVE TPHg Cumulative SVE SVE Benzene  Cumulative SVE | Air Sparge Comments
Date ID Reading Flow Rate  Vacuum FID Reading| Lab Data Lab Data |Removal Rate TPHg Removal Removal Rate Benzene Removal Unit on?
(hours) (cfm) ("H20) (ppm) (ppmv) (ppmv) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (Ibs/day) (Ibs) (yes/no)
02/21/08 SYS-INF 2,394.1 65 95 - - - - - yes Samples not picked up by the laboratory
SYS-MID courier before hold time expired.
SYS-EFF
02/29/08 SYS-INF 2,580.5 27 95 - 1,100 14 9.5 1,377.3 0.01 2.63 yes System shut down for future changeout
SYS-MID 890 53 of carbon in first vessel.
SYS-EFF <7.0 <0.077

Notes:

NM = not measured

cfm = cubic feet per minute

ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Ibs = Pounds

"H20 = Inches of wate

SVE/AS = Soil vapor extraction and air sparge

FID = Flame lonization Detector.

Hydrocarbon Removal/Emission Rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Soil VVapor Extraction dated July 17, 19¢
Rate = vapor analytical concentration (ppmv) x system flowrate (scfm) x (11b-mole/386 3) x molecular weight (86 Ib/Ib-mole for TPH-Gas hexane) x 1440 min/day x 1/1,000,000
* = Subtracted carbon tip readings of 28, 17, and 10, respectively, from influent, midpoint and effluent readings without carbon tip to account for methar

(--) = not sampled

= Soil vapor flow rates were not measured on 1/15/08 and 1/23/08 due to equipment breakage. For hydrocarbon mass removal calculation purposes, the flow rate recorded during the 1/10/08 visit was used.

\\Pangeamail\pangea common\PROJECTS\Douglas Parking - Oakland\Tables\Remediation\Table 2 - SVE System Performance Summary
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets



!NV! RONMENTAL gZHVICI-‘ iNC.

Well Gauging Data Sheet

Page 1_of

Project. Task #: 1135.001 (214)

Project Name: (Douglas Parking)

Address 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA ate: 1/18708
Name: Stewart Dalie Signature: -
Depth to | Thicknéss of}”
Well Size Immiscible [ Immiscible | Depth to Total Measuring
Well ID (in.) Time | Liquid (ft) | Liquid (ft) | Water (ft) | Depth (ft) Point
~ 15 | 2| A
MW-1 'z [ N\P( - 1255 Zzﬁfég NIOT
C‘:e) ) o~ 1

. Z,‘“( 7 N\ P\' = ‘QCH \C TS-\CIS

¢ |qes |
ws |20 |17 INK | — 2160 |90

a ) } _

mw-s | C 7}0 J\’V} ~ 46.'4() 29,42

U NS ) )
. Z / N\ A -~ 1§10 2450

/ - \
MW-6 Zl (25 N \ ‘!Y ~ _:20.73\ th?q

y 19 ) )
MW-7 Z; (é !\" ‘,ﬁ’ /‘ /,.\ \q Zg: q’b \/

Comments: 4v;7’?ﬂ s bufdlocon ;Afv/ff' éﬁﬂﬁg aud aelf dg#’) fwua( 2

4//[&)

w,,a///[raﬂ g Lea




ENVI!ONN‘NT&L glﬂ\ﬂc!i. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET Well ID: MW- \
Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214) Project Name: Douglas Parking
Address:_ 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA
Date: 1/1%8 weather:  Clecx™
| "=0.04 [3"=0.37 [6"=1.47
Well Diameter: /. / V°'“me’fi'_ 273016 _[4"=0.65 |radius’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): ZL. AR\ |Depth to Product: L
Depth to Water (DTW): Zb ( [j\})( Product Thickness: ) 2 .
= ‘ t‘) C S(d.\

Water Column Height: 4 | D A 1 Casing \;())Iume:/I m gallons
Reference Point: NTOC 3_ Casing Volumes: 2 O gallons
Purging Device:
Sampling Device: . —_

Time |(Temp® | (pH’ | (Cond (u§) NTU | DO(mg/L)|ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW

/7> b A NI 035D 5- AWe

77 A 01| b3 201

/771 N8l bFb] 05015 B0

2" (83 bA0| b, 9 PS5
Comments: ‘)O Qg ek (_@, L WAL L

4 o Q)
y Oguus - SWAY =\ 0dac )
/ s )

Sample ID: MW- ‘ Sample Time: / 7 /_
Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical Sample Date: %ﬁ?ma
Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL
Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm / 8021B e
Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie Signatuw’Mh\

—

u—'-"-/

%



!NVi“NHIN‘I’lL !!l\flcl!. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: MW- ;\

Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214)

Project Name: Douglas Parking

Address: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

.»1'
Date: 1/16/08

%

Weather: Q\u}\

e

Well Diameter:

3" =0.37
4" =0.65

=0.04
2"50.16

6" =147
radius* 0.163

Volume/ft.

Total Depth (TD): rﬂ\qac\g Depth to Product: N.\P\
W

Depth to Water (DTW): 9{} 1) Product Thickness: '\'\)C\
Water Column Height: _')/\ \é{ 1 Casing Volume: ({3 gallons
Reference Point: NTOC 3 Casing Volumes: 2 %0 gallons|
Purging Device: DY o/
Sampling Device: O / ."‘-,\5-_}\\

Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mMORP mV Voggal) DTW
M [(\3a [ 208 3(’0\1 Eji:{\ =13 WV
a9 | (%0 [basidab \ [[—1lb

QY [1anba? |1 9%%.2 7 UM 1

Q949 L 1L 2 11977 2 VI-wg \

\
Comments: OGO Qe Miga, @ \;‘ \S WAL L
\ =)

Rven - Suwbod — o0de(

) i
Sample ID: MW- A

Sample Time: ’Q ~\ OO

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical

Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL

Sample Date: 1!1?’0/8
f 4

Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm / ao%
Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie Signature: W

v



!NVIIONHENTAL SERVICES, iuc,

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: MW- 3

Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214) Project Name: Douglas Parking
Address: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA N
Date: 1/1&({8 Weather: Q\a.:f \ ( Ct-’-J
/ Y "=0.04 |3"=0.37 [6"=1.47
Well Diameter: 7 | Volume/t 1 516 [4"= 065 [radius?* 0.163
< P ==
Total Depth (TD): é(-‘ ‘qb Depth to Product: ‘MA
\ L
Depth to Water (DTW): 42\\ b% Product Thickness: MN1{£%
s A

Water Column Height: §\7Z 1 Casing Volume: ¢ 83 gallons
Reference Point: NTOC 3_ Casing Volumes: o? \5@ gallons
Purging Device: ’:D%
Sampiing_Device:’\)%

Time Temp © pH Cond (us) NTU DO(mg/L)|ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW

P . -

N2 1127 [74) | 414 5 2\ [ G

W\ 11901276 | 4067 Es

\11‘2? \9.3 2) 1 UO( ] ~ b 74

WA [\@Q [ 7Y 140 b =13 <
comments: N\)(O) AV, |2\ pa ]l o pur

~J

Sk

Sample ID: MW- 3

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical

Sample Time: - ! / 7 S

Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL

Sample Date: 1/16/08
7

Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm / 8021B

IS el

Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie

Sigatirs, S~
{




ENVIRONMENTAL !:chts. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: MW- 4

Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214)

Project Name: Douglas Parking

Address: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 1/1%8 Weather: (‘Luf l (00\
' Volume/ft A2==0:04 [3"=0.37 [6"=1.47
Well Diameter: {|2"70.16 [4"=0.65 |radius®* 0.163

Total Depth (TD): A, H{IA

o

Depth to Product: Ul »V

Depth to Water (DTW): | % .4 ED

Product Thickness: Mﬁ

|0 Gb

Tt

Water Column Height: 1 Casing Volume: ] gallons
Reference Point: NTOC 3 Casing Volumes: ’*)/ 176 gallons
Purging Device: 'D%
Sampling Device: b%

Timg Temp © pH Cong (p_s) NTU | DO(mg/L)|ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW
U O[T [ SBS VESNG

0 NI | AT 68, & bl ||

¥ a0l Yk 5 LA

g5 ha. 51 F.04] 545 | =4 1.5
Comments: TX’?\! - \C\ 7 g ) PDve_ DUL(‘.‘;“(SL

C)’ \ \ 4
C\{u( B 5\\(\%\ f-(_?l(',f"
3 o)l

Sample Time:

=1

Sample ID: Mw- 1\
!
Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical

[
Sample Date: 11—1%8 '
7/

Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL

Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm

Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie

/ 8021B
_____--_-_-___"—-——-—____
Sigwr%

[ = o




ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET Well ID: MW-£
Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214) Project Name: Douglas Parking
Address: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA
Date: 1/1§708 Weather: dg‘.r\ (0er \
Well Diarixeter: .Y VilEimitiy 2‘; g:?g i = g:g; ?;dziul,fo.ies
Total Depth (TD): . SO Depth tok_P/roduct:
Depth to Water (DTW): |5 . | O Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: 01' lL\ 1 Casing Volume: l\ §0 gallons
Reference Point: NTOC | 3 Casing Volumes: L} | S—l gallons

Purging Device: C\b
Sampling Device: (\\D

Time | Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU [ DO(mg/L)[ORP (mV)[ Vol(gal) | _DTW
%0V | Ay | 14| 6003 0% | ©

EAR I ERGIES X4 106 | |

M & %QM?
F0a [\ | 1 oYl 5621 10 | 2

L ' 2R
Y2 i\ |64t | S80.1 0t | S

comments: DO = 1,0\ wg | L prfjaees
A Vi
C \&‘/‘ U(-() ("CQ{_ (—\ ~ Vi
Sample ID: MW- & Sample Time: Mj
Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical Sample Date: 1!16&

Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL

Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm / 8021B ; \ﬁ
Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie SigW




ENVIRONMENTAL gﬂwlcxs. iNC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: MW- 4

Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214) Project Name: Douglas Parking
Address: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA
Date: 1/1%4 Weather: (\.u/\ ( oe |
7, *~<0.04 [3'=0.37 [6"=1.47
Well Dlameter 7" V°'“me’?‘/ \2—; D.16 |4" =0.65 |radius’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 75 19 Depth to Product: fu\yb\
Depth to Water (DTW): /()27 Product Thickness: N\ﬂ’
!
Water Column Height: g \ 59( 1 Casing Volume: i X (i gallons
Reference Point: NTOC 3 Casing Volumes: 7 . C?} gallons|
Purging Device: 1)'» fi
Sampling Device: Fﬁ% \ - )\
Time | Temp®© Cond (us) NTU | DO(mg/L)|ORP (m¥)| Vol(gaf| DTW
Ww>> [1bs ’135 1906. 9 Q¢ Y py
o> 1181 49G 1194, | 1 |-l
\Df’| (9,5 16.53 7‘?(§1L| L -36
0 116,d | 6%0| 96,5 2 |-4%
Comments: ‘DG (:_‘_’_ \ @ WA . lf).b %}\'TIU}(Q_,
a
4ty Lt\/\lo Yok O ?C.r\i. (
Sample ID: " MW- é Sample Time: | \ ¥, O (
Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical Sample Date: 1!1%8
/

Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL

Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm / 8021B

Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie

e
(.~

«--—f-"’ﬁ




!NV’IRONH!NT&L gznwc:s. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET Well ID: MW- 7
Project.Task #: 1135.001 (214) Project Name: Douglas Parking
Address: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA
Date: 1/16@’ Weather: @\u” Cerer)
Well Dlameter Vo’”mejf(;;:}g ?g 4" :g:g; ?a“dziulf‘? 0.163
Total Depth (TD): i%lt-\ b Depth to Product: Umr
Depth to Water (DTW): A\ & ) Product Thickness: N(y‘\‘*
Water Column Height: G S6 1 Casing Volume:  \ 3, Cm] gallons
Reference Point: NTOC 3_ Casing Volumes: 3 \ \ "‘\ gallons

Purging Device: DB

Sampling Device: DR

Time Temp © pH Cond (us) NTU DO(mg/L)| ORP (mV) Vot(ga_l) DTW
\L>> 133 | 2.45] 421,72 Uz | O
VEE T AR RN 4€ \
\034 1194 | 5G%| 392, g 2
A 114, Yl 6g3] 292 . F 49 | 3

Comments: %(‘) @_J \ ‘\O I\/i_)l/ iom PL?W

0 J-
\\\\V\‘ \)QM %\x\\kq ‘\«—»\4\ d — \re (»fQu
7 {
Sample ID: MW- 7 Sample Time: /,2 A §
Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical Sample Date: 1/1%/08
/

Containers/Preservative: 3 VOA w/ HCL

Analyzed for: TPHg, BTEX, MTBE - 8015Cm / 8021B - /\

Sampler Name: Stewart Dalie SIQH&IUW 87
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Laboratory Analytical Report



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID:  # 1135.001 (214);
Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: ~ 01/17/08

Date Received:  01/18/08

Client Contact: Stewart Dalie

Date Reported: ~ 01/25/08

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 01/25/08

Dear Stewart:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0801487

January 25, 2008

1) Theresultsof the 7 analyzed samplesfrom your project: # 1135.001 (214); Douglas Parking,
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




030U

Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Pl TURN AROUND TIME O O 0 0
nkland, € " al ;
Wokilie: wire aanrcammvinn et \;5-‘! RUSH 24HR  48HR  72HR ~ 5DAY
Telephone: (510) 836-3700 Fax: (510) 836-3709 ( H}E- H{*qIILI:_II.d. €oelt (Normal) No  Write On (DW)  No
| Report To: Stewart Dalie ~ Bill To: Pangea - Analysis Request Other | Commenis
Company: Pangea Environmental Technology, Ine. - . | | ‘ ' I ' ;
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 " e | Filter
- -1 12 3|~ | | =] . Samples
E-Mail: sdalie@pangeacnv.com = - = il
e K4 || & | I = for Metals
| Tele: (510) 735-1751 = Fax: (510) 836-3709 1z (2| = [ E ! analysis:
Project #: 11350001 (214) Project Name: Douglas Parking 12 AT " 2 _| Yes / No
Project Location: 1721 Webster Oakland, CA = =] % | E i A £ | | & 4 | g g =
ECt L.ocation YRR ] —— ¥ ;
. e .--:_' - e e : & g | (=] =] o : —
R, oo 12|z|8 (2528 |& 1REHBE
4 Py SAMPLING ¢l MATRIX reppumcd 4 LE |8 El B s ¢ =558 %]=
o - i o PRESERVED | & | £ | 3 El= & N - w | 5| L= 8
LOCATION E | T T 1|<| s ==g.: zlglzx|e ;é AR IEIL
(Field Point Name) | ottt S| - ol | oluls|3lEl28]3]C 8182|2385 (57|85
. = a @ '-]':'ln'?-|nd' -] ] o | oo | W | ,v":_-'_--
S = HEBEE R HHEEHAEERAARRHEBERE
= |—'$|m{i¢l£|==c}'§'|—-’ﬁun:u_uwmu.am:..‘|u:ij|-
| Mw-I X| x| X X| | | !
— . - e i —i— . | |
Ay Mw-2 X X[ X X I ‘ ‘
oMW T S EEEIEEREE | | P
N T | _1 X x| X‘ | [
Jmws X T x{ x| | Ix] | |
MMwoe 1 X Ixx I x| 1' ' 1. i i
- . - . L i L { { t 1 e
M Mw-7 x| | X| X X|
e ' _.1. -+ ‘ - =
| | |
4 _,f_._._ - — E — — r.i 3 ! " { o —
SRS - 4 lza.’ — - b —1 4 ' 1 i |
:l'J. | | | |
= = _,;r"'t_ e N E— 41 ,_._.1. ] ! | | S L
. ] / 3 L 4 - i -|- — 1 I | }
e L | e e - | | f |
| |
= == - ¥ | ]
e | N
Relinquished By, Dat  Vime: § Receiv ICER" | & 5 - COMMENTS:
7&— VP D 7= H 4 >J/ e GOOD CONDITION | :
,ﬁ-r‘-f? ) 8 e — HEAD SPACE ABSENT '~ (TPHg/BTEX/MTBE by 8015Ca/80218 - all samples™
uis ¥ - é?l'inrw_ Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB “l}.l- i
~e : 7t APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
f / / 67 f / ¢ F’ 7’1’\:&‘( E}Z{ PRESERVED IN LAB. -
Relinguished By: Dargd | Time: Rﬂﬂh{J Hy:
VOAS  O&G METALS  OTHER
PRESERVATION ph=2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

-

(925) 252-9262

Report to:
Stewart Dalie

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

EDF

Email:  sdalie@pangeaenv.com
FAX: (510) 836-3709
ProjectNo: # 1135.001 (214); Douglas Parking

TEL: (510) 409-8980

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Poge 1 of 1

WorkOrder: 0801487 ClientID: PEO

[JFrax

[ Excel

Bill to:

Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty

Requested TAT: 5 days

Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Date Received: 01/18/2008

Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed:  01/18/2008
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3] a |5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0801487-001 MW-1 Water  |1/17/2008 7:15:00 | [J| A A
0801487-002 MW-2 Water 1/17/2008 Ol a
0801487-003 MW-3 Water 1/17/2008 Ol a
0801487-004 MW-4 Water  |1/17/2008 9:00:00 | [J| A
0801487-005 MW-5 Water  |1/17/2008 8:25:00 | [J| A
0801487-006 MW-6 Water 1/17/2008 Ol a
0801487-007 MW-7 Water 1/17/2008 R
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_W [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5]
Le | L7 | | L8] | Lol | l10]
[11] [12] |
Prepared by: Kimberly Burks

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Date and Time Received:  1/18/2008 6:27:57 PM

Project Name: # 1135.001 (214); Douglas Parking Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Kimberly Burks

WorkOrder N°: 0801487 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)
Chain of Custody (COC) Information
Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  12.5°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VoA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Contacted by:



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Date Sampled: 01/17/08

g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: # 1135.001 (214); Douglas

Parking

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/18/08

Client Contact: Stewart Ddie Date Extracted: 01/22/08-01/23/08

Oakland, CA 94612

Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/22/08-01/23/08

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801487

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A MW-1 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93
002A MW-2 W 38,000,a ND<210 2900 5100 1200 5000 20 95
003A MW-3 w 6400,a,m 23 1.8 ND 1.0 8.4 1 94
004A MW-4 W 820,a ND<10 15 3.7 25 9.3 1 96
005A MW-5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 90
006A MW-6 W 16,000,a,h ND<150 200 130 130 460 10 99
007A MW-7 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 108
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 Hg/L
Vo reseea [ s | va | na | W | va | va | na |1 [k

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samplesin mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)

unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration
at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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g@ M CCam Dbel I A nal th Ca.l , I Nnc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
"%

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0801487
EPA Method SW=8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 33287 Spiked Sample ID: 0801487-007A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex} ND 60 91.8 97.9 6.37 90.8 93.3 2.81 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 85.6 99.6 15.1 102 114 10.6 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 90.7 91.9 1.34 90.7 103 12.6 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 83.9 87.8 4.63 85.3 93.9 9.59 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 92.2 106 13.6 95.3 103 7.42 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 90.7 100 9.79 92.7 96.7 4.23 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 108 10 98 107 8.57 94 96 1.35 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 33287 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0801487-001A 01/17/08 7:15 AM 01/22/08 01/22/08 3:58 PM | 0801487-002A 01/17/08 10:00 AM 01/22/08 01/22/08 4:32 PM
0801487-003A 01/17/08 11:45 AM 01/22/08 01/22/08 5:05 PM | 0801487-004A 01/17/08 9:00 AM 01/23/08 01/23/08 11:45 PM
0801487-005A 01/17/08 8:25 AM 01/22/08 01/22/08 5:40 PM | 0801487-006A 01/17/08 11:05 AM 01/23/08 01/23/08 10:44 PM
0801487-007A 01/17/08 12:45 PM 01/22/08 01/22/08 9:39 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Cartification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID: #11351001 (520); Douglas

Date Sampled: ~ 02/06/08

Date Received:  02/06/08

Client Contact: Stewart Dalie

Date Reported: ~ 02/12/08

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 02/12/08

Dear Stewart:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0802108

February 12, 2008

1) Theresultsof the 3  analyzed samplesfrom your project: #11351001 (520); Douglas,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

-

(925) 252-9262

Report to:
Stewart Dalie

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Email:
TEL:

EDF

sdalie@pangeaenv.com
FAX: (510) 836-3709

ProjectNo: #11351001 (520); Douglas

(510) 409-8980

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Poge 1 of 1

WorkOrder: 0802108 ClientID: PEO

[JFrax

[ Excel

Bill to:

Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty

Requested TAT: 5 days

Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Date Received: 02/06/2008

Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed:  02/06/2008
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0802108-001 IN Air 2/6/08 10:00:00 | [ 1| A A
0802108-002 MID Air 2/6/08 10:00:00 | [ 1| A
0802108-003 EFF Air 2/6/08 10:00:00 | [ 1| A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_AIR | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | L8] | Lol | l10]
[11] | [12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup.

Comments.

Prepared by: Samantha Arbuckle

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name: #11351001 (520); Douglas

WorkOrder N°: 0802108 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 2/6/08 2:49:18 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Samantha Arbuckle

Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

LI CI I

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No [J

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl & K K

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

na O

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: #11351001 (520); Douglas Date Sampled: 02/06/08
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 02/06/08
Client Contact: Stewart Dalie Date Extracted: 02/06/08
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed (02/06/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0802108
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A IN A 6200,b,m ND<50 9.3 41 80 770 20 103
002A MID A 150,b,m ND<10 ND ND ND 2.6 1 94
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 1 84

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1 |pglL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin
mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




pbell Analytical, Inc.

‘f@‘ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  #11351001 (520); Date Sampled:  02/06/08
Douglas -

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received:  02/06/08
Client Contact: Stewart Dalie Date Extracted: 02/06/08

Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 02/06/08

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0802108
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A IN A 1700,b,m ND<14 2.9 11 18 170 20 | 103
002A MID A 43,b,m ND<2.0 ND ND ND 0.58 1 94
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND 0.27 1 84

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/

L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 uL/L
ND means not detected at or
abovethereporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




"When Oualitv Counts"

g@‘ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air/Air

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0802108

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchID: 33657

Spiked Sample ID: 0802103-007A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btexf ND 60 86.4 78.6 9.45 108 111 2.82 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 96.2 95.4 0.788 99.4 103 3.18 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 93.4 96.5 3.18 96.5 97.4 0.914 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 94.1 98 4.08 96.7 97.7 1.08 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 92.2 93.9 1.76 101 102 0.788 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 89.3 85.3 4.53 110 113 2.99 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 92 10 103 110 5.88 90 91 0.862 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 33657 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0802108-001A 02/06/08 10:00 AM 02/06/08 02/06/08 5:10 PM | 0802108-001A 02/06/08 10:00 AM 02/06/08 02/06/08 5:10 PM
0802108-002A 02/06/08 10:00 AM 02/06/08 02/06/08 5:43 PM | 0802108-002A 02/06/08 10:00 AM 02/06/08 02/06/08 5:43 PM
0802108-003A 02/06/08 10:00 AM 02/06/08 02/06/08 6:16 PM [ 0802108-003A 02/06/08 10:00 AM 02/06/08 02/06/08 6:16 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

QA/QC Officer




[ _ H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;@ M Ccampbe” Anal vtl Cal L I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"*' "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. | Client Project ID:  Air Date Sampled: ~ 01/30/08

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received:  01/31/08

Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Reported:  02/06/08
Oakland, CA 94612

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/06/08

WorkOrder: 0801793

February 06, 2008

Dear Greg:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresultsof the 3  analyzed samplesfrom your project: Air,
2) A QC report for the above samples,

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius

Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




pe0|14%
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Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Requireg?Coelt (Nor No  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Greg Bentley Bill To: Pangea A:nal sis Request Other Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Technology, Ine. ' Filter
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 w E ' R & Samples
2UL L E = B 2 for Metals
Tele: (510) 409-8980 Fax: (510) 836-3709 7 2= § analysis:
Project #: Project Name: f AR g 0 | -} - . Yes/ No
Project Location: = £l Z 2 I
; . g |82 |S| |8 €8 8|2
Sampler Signature: e . & i =|8 = E " é = E E
SAMPLING . 5 MATRIX mssznvmé@_gigé E;m%ng%g’%
= 3l = 4 B - z| = v =55
SAMPLE ID , £ & | = B[22[2|5|8|8|=(=[2|8 2|88l
LOCATION z| 5 Elgl2lElzIzlslzlslalalzlElZl=]s
(Field Point Name) =1 0| w e =Bl 2|20 § § b - I e TR
Date Time g = o b || & h R Ir- & z - e oo ||| @ 1 t —
S| 2|5155 25|88 2 8|E(E|5|2|=|8|=|2|2|2|2|5|5|3|5]3
: 3+ E—ECSEEQH::.QEF—F«EEWEHHIHHIHJIHI.U-I-.I
m—— o | ‘
AN [RIdaz ] oA 1% ¥ T Zeprf
D o Al !. [ | ez
ﬁfﬁﬁf VT N/ IN/ L N
1 i
| S B i
! A
Recgived By:/ ICEA" COMMENTS:
f / I 3 ﬁ GOOD CONDITION
£ HEAD SPACE ABSENT
Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
LW APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
h X %LLRH‘ 5"# PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinguished By: Received By:
VOAS O&C METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH=<2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .
. (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0801793 ClientID: PEO
EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Greg Bentley Email:  gbentley@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. TEL: (510) 409-8980 FAX: (510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. )
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 ProjectNo: Air 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/31/2008
Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 01/31/2008
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0801793-001 IN Air 1/30/2008 2:30:00 | [] A A
0801793-002 MID Air 1/30/2008 2:30:00 | [] A
0801793-003 EFF Air 1/30/2008 2:30:00 | [] A

Test Legend:

[1] G-MBTEX_AIR | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5]

Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]

[11] | [12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: Kimberly Burks
Comments.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name: Air
WorkOrder N°:

0801793 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 1/31/2008 6:10:07 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Kimberly Burks

Carrier: Derik Cartan (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

LI CI I

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No [J

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & O

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

NA V]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  Air Date Sampled: 01/30/08
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/31/08
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 02/01/08-02/02/03
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 02/01/08-02/02/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801793
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A IN A 8400,b,m ND<50 8.4 52 100 600 20 101
002A MID A 87,b ND ND ND 0.42 4.2 1 97
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND 1.3 1 94

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1 |pglL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin
mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




pbell Analytical, Inc.

‘f@‘ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  Air Date Sampled:  01/30/08
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received:  01/31/08

Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 02/01/08-02/02/03
Oakland, CA 94612

Client PO.: Date Analyzed 02/01/08-02/02/08

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method SW5030B

Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm

Work Order:

0801793

Lab ID Client ID |M31rix| TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A IN A 2300,b,m ND<14 2.6 14 23 140 20 | 101
002A MID A 24.b ND ND ND 0.096 0.94 1 97
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND 0.29 1 94

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/

L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 uL/L
ND means not detected at or
abovethereporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ M CCam Dbel I A nal th Ca.l , I Nnc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
"%

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0801793
EPA Method SW=8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 33541 Spiked Sample ID: 0801783-004A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex} ND 60 112 104 7.62 108 106 1.84 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 101 98.2 2.35 117 110 5.67 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 97.7 94.2 3.67 99 94.8 4.27 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 98.5 94 4.56 110 105 5.05 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 103 99.7 3.76 108 102 5.74 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 117 110 5.88 120 110 8.70 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 104 10 89 92 3.00 94 95 0.395 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 33541 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0801793-001A 01/30/08 2:30 AM 02/01/08  02/01/08 6:26 AM | 0801793-002A 01/30/08 2:30 AM 02/01/08  02/01/08 6:56 AM
0801793-003A 01/30/08 2:30 AM 02/02/08  02/02/08 2:13 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Cartification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID:  #1135.001; Douglas Party

Date Sampled: ~ 01/15/08

Date Received:  01/18/08

Client Contact: Greg Bentley

Date Reported: ~ 01/25/08

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 01/25/08

Dear Greg:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0801481

January 25, 2008

1) Theresultsof the 3  analyzed samplesfrom your project: #1135.001; Douglas Party,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Relinquished By:

1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 — 'U‘.ND TIME - 0 Q 3
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Report To: Greg Bentley Bill To: Pangea L Analysis Reguest Other | Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Technology, Inc. |
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 ;.J = Fltar
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Tele: (510) 409-8980 Fax: (510) 836-3709 7 3= = analysis:
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Project Location: (W CF{- - - y| = = w| S| § =
Sampler Signature: - it g g g = = . E'E Z s
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SAMPLEID |, rimean .E 2 HFEIEIEE HHEHEREFE E =
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GOOD CONDITION
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" DECHLORINATED IN LAR

APPROFPRIATE CONTAINERS __
PRESERVED IN LAB

VOAS O&G METALS OTHER

PRESERVATION pH=2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

(ntwp' | Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 ) . )
il (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0801481 ClientID: PEO

EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Greg Bentley Email:  gbentley@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. TEL: (510) 409-8980 FAX: (510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. )
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 ProjectNo: #1135.001; Douglas Party 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/18/2008

Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 01/18/2008

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0801481-001 INF Air 1/15/2008 Ol a A
0801481-002 MID Air 1/15/2008 Ol a
0801481-003 EFF Air 1/15/2008 Ol a
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_AIR | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]

[11] | 12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: AnaVenegas

Comments.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name: #1135.001; Douglas Party

WorkOrder N°: 0801481 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 1/18/2008 5:35:18 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Ana Venegas

Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

LI CI I

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No [J

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & O

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

NA V]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: #1135.001; Douglas Party Date Sampled:  01/15/08
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/18/08
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 01/18/08
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/18/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801481
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 4200,b,m ND<50 6.7 49 64 440 20 | 102
002A MID A 27,m ND ND ND ND 0.85 1 | 108
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 91

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1 |pglL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin
mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




pbell Analytical, Inc.

‘f@‘ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  #1135.001; Douglas Date Sampled:  01/15/08
Party -

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received:  01/18/08
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 01/18/08

Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/18/08

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801481
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 1200,b,m ND<14 2.1 13 14 100 20 | 102
002A MID A 7.7,m ND ND ND ND 0.19 1 108
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 91

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/

L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 uL/L
ND means not detected at or
abovethereporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




g@‘ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0801481

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchID: 33276

Spiked Sample ID: 0801476-004A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btexf ND 60 108 99.7 8.13 122 118 3.17 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 107 111 3.64 94.4 96.7 2.41 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 97.8 101 3.48 95.2 96.8 1.63 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 98.2 100 2.25 94.5 96.3 1.84 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 102 103 1.63 97.4 101 3.72 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 110 110 0 110 110 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 92 10 92 95 2.73 90 92 1.94 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

Sample ID Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 33276 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

0801481-001A 01/15/08 12:05 PM
0801481-003A 01/15/08 12:05 PM

01/18/08
01/18/08

01/18/08 7:10 PM
01/18/08 8:17 PM

0801481-002A

01/15/08 12:05 PM

01/18/08

01/18/08 9:36 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

QA/QC Officer




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID:  Air SamplesINF, MID,
and EFF

Date Sampled: ~ 01/10/08

Date Received:  01/11/08

Client Contact: Greg Bentley

Date Reported: ~ 01/16/08

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 01/16/08

Dear Greg:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0801293

January 16, 2008

1) Theresultsof the 3 analyzed samplesfrom your project: Air SamplesINF, MID, and EFF,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




e

ofol2. 473

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .
. (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0801293 ClientID: PEO
EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Greg Bentley Email:  gbentley@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. TEL: (510) 409-8980 FAX: (510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. )
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 ProjectNo: Air Samples INF, MID, and EFF 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/11/2008
Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 01/11/2008

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0801293-001 INF Air 1/10/08 4:15.00 | OI[ A A
0801293-002 MID Air 1/10/08 4:15:00 | C1[ A
0801293-003 EFF Air 1/10/08 4:15.00 | C1[ A

Test Legend:

[1] G-MBTEX_AIR | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5]

Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]

[11] | [12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: MédlissaValles
Comments.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name: Air Samples INF, MID, and EFF

WorkOrder N°: 0801293 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 1/11/08 1:08:00 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles

Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

LI CI I

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No [J

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & O

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

NA V]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:
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"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Web: www.mccampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  Air Samples INF, MID, and Date Sampled: 01/20/08
EFF -
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/11/08
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 01/11/08
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/11/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801293
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 56,b ND ND 0.29 0.39 2.6 1 | 103
002A MID A 46,m ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 107
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 107

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin

mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  Air SamplesINF, Date Sampled:  01/10/08

MID, and EFF ——
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/11/08

Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 01/11/08
Oakland, CA 94612

Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/11/08

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801293
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 16,b ND ND 0.076 0.088 0.58 1 | 103
002A MID A 13,m ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 107
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 107

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1, A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 1 |uL/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air/Air

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0801293

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchID: 33137

Spiked Sample ID: 0801284-003A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btexf ND 60 108 105 3.46 97.7 98.9 1.16 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 83.8 82.2 1.89 99 99.7 0.763 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 85 82.5 2.97 89.9 87.2 3.09 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 91.4 88.8 2.87 88.1 86 2.38 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 101 97 3.94 101 98.9 2.45 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 110 107 3.08 96.7 96.3 0.345 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 88 10 87 87 0 96 94 2.75 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 33137 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0801293-001A 01/10/08 4:15 PM 01/11/08 01/11/08 6:19 PM | 0801293-001A 01/10/08 4:15 PM 01/11/08 01/11/08 6:19 PM
0801293-002A 01/10/08 4:15 PM 01/11/08 01/11/08 2:18 PM | 0801293-002A 01/10/08 4:15 PM 01/11/08 01/11/08 2:18 PM
0801293-003A 01/10/08 4:15 PM 01/11/08 01/11/08 2:48 PM [ 0801293-003A 01/10/08 4:15 PM 01/11/08 01/11/08 2:48 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

QA/QC Officer




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID: Air Samples (INF, MID,
EFF)

Date Sampled: ~ 01/03/03

Date Received:  01/04/08

Client Contact: Greg Bentley

Date Reported: ~ 01/10/08

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 01/10/08

Dear Greg:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0801084

January 10, 2008

1) Theresultsof the 3 analyzed samplesfrom your project: Air Samples (INF, MID, EFF),

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 TURN AROUND TIME D D D u
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com —_— RUSH 2_’”"‘ 48 HR TZHR  5DAY
Tc'ﬂphﬂne: {915} 798-1620 Fax: {915} TQS-I&EI EDF Reqllirfd? Coelt {Nﬂrmau No Write On {D‘V] Mo
Report To: Greg Bentley Bill To: Pangea Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Technology, Ine. | i Filter
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, OQakland, CA 94612 w c S
p - = S o = amples
E-Mail: ghentley@pangeaenv.com s £ |5 2 for Metals
Tele: (510) 409-8980 Fax: (510) 836-3709 g = .?_: analysis:
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Project Location: § E_‘E. ® z g % % =
i =] o =
Sampler Signature: T % e é _E = % = g . 5 == §
5 = == r = =
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|
|
i
ICEN® COMMENTS:
GOOD CONDITION
HEAD SPACE ABSENT

DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
PRESERVED IN LAB

VOAS O0&G METALS OTHER

PRESERVATION pH=2




M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0801084 ClientID: PEO
[ JEDF [ ] Excel [ |Fax Email [ |HardCopy [ |ThirdParty
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Greg Bentley Email: ghentley@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. TEL: (510) 836-3700 FAX: (510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. _
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 ProjectNo: Air Samples (INF, MID, EFF) 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/04/2008
Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 01/07/2008

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 [ 4 5 6 7 8 9 [ 10 [ 11 | 12
0801084-001 INF Air 01/03/2008 L] A
0801084-002 MID Air 01/03/2008 L] A
0801084-003 EFF Air 01/03/2008 L] A
Test Legend:
(1] omBTEX AR | [2] | 3] | 4] | 15| |
6| | 7] | L8| | 9] | [10] |
11] | 12 |
The following SamplDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: AnaVenegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name:
WorkOrder N°:

0801084 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 1/4/2008 4:10:13 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Ana Venegas

Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

0O KN

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No V]

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & O

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

NA V]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Web: www.mccampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: Air Samples (INF, MID, EFF) Date Sampled: 01/03/08
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/04/08
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 01/04/08-01/05/03
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 01/04/08-01/05/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801084
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 180,b ND ND 0.57 1.9 12 1 92
002A MID A 53,m ND ND ND ND ND 1 96
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 90

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin

mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




[ H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{;@ M Ccampbe” Anal vt|Ca|, I ne. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
*‘ "When Oualitv Counts’ Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: Air Samples (INF, Date Sampled:  01/03/08
MID, EFF) —
1710 Franklin Strest, Ste. 200 Date Received: 01/04/08
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 01/04/08-01/05/08
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed (01/04/08-01/05/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0801084
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 50,b ND ND 0.15 0.42 2.8 1 92
002A MID A 15m ND ND ND ND ND 1 96
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 90
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 uL/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ M CCam Dbel I A nal th Ca.l , I Nnc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0801084
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 32998 Spiked Sample ID: 0801071-001D
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex} ND 60 106 107 0.782 106 109 2.36 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 92.8 96.1 3.44 104 100 3.54 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 89.2 93.7 4.92 99.7 97.6 2.22 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 89.4 94.1 5.13 100 98.1 2.25 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 95.1 100 5.42 106 97.6 8.63 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 107 110 3.08 117 117 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 102 10 89 90 1.84 89 89 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 32998 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0801084-001A 01/03/08 2:00 PM 01/05/08 01/05/08 12:55 AM | 0801084-002A 01/03/08 2:00 PM 01/04/08  01/04/08 4:58 PM
0801084-003A 01/03/08 2:00 PM 01/04/08 01/04/08 11:47 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Caertification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID: Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: 12/28/07

Date Received:  12/28/07

Client Contact: Greg Bentley

Date Reported: ~ 01/07/08

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 01/07/08

Dear Greg:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0712900
January 07, 2008

1) Theresultsof the 3 analyzed samplesfrom your project: Douglas Parking,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Website: www.mecampbell.eom Email: main@mecampbell.com
Telephone: (877) 252-9262

1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1T01

Fax: (915) 252-9169

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN AROUND TIME B (3 .
RUSH 24 HR 48 HR T2HR 5 DAY
GeoTracker EI]F?@ PDF [J Excel (X Write On (DW)
q_ Check if sample is effluent and “J" fag is required

-
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

(ntwp' | Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 ) . )
il (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0712900 ClientID: PEO

EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Greg Bentley Email:  gbentley@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. TEL: (510) 409-8980 FAX: (510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. )
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 ProjectNo: Douglas Parking 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 12/28/2007
Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 12/28/2007
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0712900-001 INF Air 12/28/07 4:30:00 | [] A A
0712900-002 MID Air 12/28/07 4:30:00 | [] A
0712900-003 EFF Air 12/28/07 4:30:00 | [] A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_AIR | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5]
L6 | | L7 | | Ls | | Lo | [10]

[11] | 12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup. Prepared by: AnaVenegas

Comments.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name: Douglas Parking

WorkOrder N°: 0712900 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 12/28/07 5:43:42 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Ana Venegas

Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

LI CI I

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No [J

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & O

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

NA V]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:




pbell Analytical, Inc.

;@ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: Douglas Parking Date Sampled:  12/28/07
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 12/28/07
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 12/29/07

Oakland, CA 94612

Client PO.: Date Analyzed 12/29/07
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0712900
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 50,b ND ND 0.33 0.54 4.3 1 92
002A MID A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 87
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 89

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin

mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644

AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




pbell Analytical, Inc.

‘f@‘ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: Douglas Parking Date Sampled:  12/28/07
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received:  12/28/07
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 12/29/07
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 12/29/07

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0712900
Lab ID Client ID |M31rix| TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 14,b ND ND 0.087 0.12 0.98 1 92
002A MID A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 87
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 89
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 uL/L
ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




pbell Analytical, Inc.

;ﬁ‘ McCam
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"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0712900

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchID: 32892

Spiked Sample ID: 0712893-012A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btexf ND 60 86.5 100 14.7 80.5 84.6 5.02 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 96.9 90.4 6.94 93.1 94.6 1.65 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 101 102 0.901 94 96.2 2.30 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 99.3 102 2.44 93.4 95.8 2.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 96.2 100 3.91 97.7 101 3.07 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 91 91.3 0.366 110 110 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 93 10 110 110 0 93 93 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 32892 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Sample ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

0712900-001A

12/28/07 4:30 PM 12/29/07

12/29/07 9:00 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

972 QA/QC Officer




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ M CCam Dbel I A nal th Ca.l , I Nnc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
"%

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0712900
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 32899 Spiked Sample ID: 0712906-005B
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex} ND 60 104 104 0 105 104 0.891 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 96.9 102 4.99 102 98.9 3.20 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 95.5 98.2 2.75 98.5 98.7 0.222 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 106 109 2.36 110 109 0.346 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 104 103 0.228 107 107 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 113 113 0 117 120 2.82 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 95 10 94 96 2.13 98 99 0.672 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 32899 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0712900-002A 12/28/07 4:30 PM 12/29/07 _ 12/29/07 9:33 AM | 0712900-003A 12/28/07 4:30 PM 12/29/07 12/29/07 10:06 AM "

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Caertification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Client Project ID:  #1135.01; Douglas
Parking

Date Sampled: 12/14/07

Date Received:  12/14/07

Client Contact: Greg Bentley

Date Reported: ~ 12/21/07

Client P.O.

Date Completed:  12/21/07

Dear Greg:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 0712494

December 21, 2007

1) Theresultsof the 3 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #1135.01; Douglas Parking,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratoriesfor your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius

Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.



o 011249

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 TURN AROUND TIME - — - 3
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@meccampbell.com _ HUSH 24HR 43HR T2HR 5SDAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: [915} TOR-1622 EDF chulred? Coelt (Nnrmal} No Write On (DW) Nao
Report To: Grez Bentley Bill To: Pangea Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Technology, Inc. g
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 a| | s e
= = = Samples
E-Mail: ghentley{@mpangeaenv.com z % = o for Metals
Tele: {51“] 409-8950 Fax: {5“}]‘ 836-3709 : E E % % analvsis:
Project #: ,ff‘g‘,’g o0/ Project Name: f},;{;?f.;’ fd}{- &A}T 8|8 g % - = Yes / No
Project Location: /7 4/ FJV#/J?F"«# g HE: 2 z g g-E s
Sampler Signatur £ £l g o S | = |32
METHOD §m3=ﬂ§ & HNEIHEE
ury = ? - - |
SAMPLING e | MATRIX | oeireven | 8|5 (2 (21215 (2| || 2|55 |52
~ £ |2 HHHHHEHEEHEHEEEE
SAMPLEID |, 0 imion =1 = ElZIZEI2(212(2|2|5]al22l2| 2
(Field Point Name) ; 2151 & ElZ[=|5 SIE x|ul3|s|w|8
Date |Time | 5| % |5 Byl slslulelzlZl=|S| 288l R|E]F]5|"|8
| &|5|=|yBERC 2|88 23 5 |z|8|=z|2lzlz|2|2|5|%|E|3
- B A ] B B R HEEE HEHEHEE R
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= [t 5%, ot i (I,
GOOD CONDITION . 5 ,f" - //’
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Received By: - : DECHLORINATED IN LAB )
\m’ W APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS 1—&( % Zzé
} = PRESERVED IN LAB /
Relinguished By: Redeived By: wh
VOAS O0&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

-
ki

(925) 252-9262

Report to:
Greg Bentley

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Oakland, CA 94612

Email:
TEL:

PO:

[]EDF

gbentley@pangeaenv.com
FAX: (510) 836-3709

ProjectNo: #1135.01; Douglas Parking

(510) 409-8980

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Fooe Lol
WorkOrder: 0712494 ClientID: PEO
[] Excel [ Fax V] Emai [JHardCopy  [] ThirdParty
Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Date Received: 12/14/2007

Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 12/17/2007

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0712494-001 INF Air 12/14/07 11:00:00 | [ 1| A
0712494-002 MID Air 12/14/07 11:00:00 | [ 1| A
0712494-003 EFF Air 12/14/07 11:00:00 | [ 1| A
Test Legend:
[1] owmBTEX AR | 2] | 3] | L4] | L5 |
Le | | L7 | | L8| | Lol | lLof
[11] | [12] |

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A contain testgroup.

Comments.

Prepared by: RosaVenegas

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.

Project Name: #1135.01; Douglas Parking

WorkOrder N°: 0712494 Matrix ~ Air

Date and Time Received: 12/14/07 6:32:08 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Rosa Venegas

Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Sampler's name noted on COC?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Kl &

LI CI I

No [J
No [J
No [
No [J
No [J
No [J

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Samples in proper containers/bottles?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

K & & O

K

No [J
No [J
No [J
No [J
No [

NA V]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Sample labels checked for correct preservation?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)?

Client contacted:

Comments:

Date contacted:

Yes
Cooler Temp:
Yes O
Yes
Yes O

No [

NA
No L1 No VOA vials submitted
No []

N0|:| NA

Contacted by:




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  #1135.01; Douglas Parking Date Sampled:  12/14/07
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 12/14/07
Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 12/14/07-12/15/07
Oakland, CA 94612
Client PO.: Date Analyzed: 12/14/07-12/15/07
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0712494
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 1000,b,m ND<5.0 0.55 13 10 52 2 75
002A MID A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 103
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 | 103

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1 |pglL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin
mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampl e that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644 AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




[ H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{;@ M Ccampbe” Anal vt|Ca|, I ne. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
*‘ "When Oualitv Counts’ Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: #1135.01; Douglas Date Sampled:  12/14/07

Parking ——
1710 Franklin Strest, Ste. 200 Date Received: 12/14/07

Client Contact: Greg Bentley Date Extracted: 12/14/07-12/15/07
Oakland, CA 94612

Client PO.: Date Analyzed: 12/14/07-12/15/07

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0712494
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A INF A 280,b,m ND<1.4 0.17 3.3 2.3 12 2 75
002A MID A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 103
003A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 103
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 7.0 0.68 0.077 0.065 0.057 0.057 uL/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

* vapor samples are reported in pL/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); f) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS ELAP Cetification N° 1644 AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Air QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0712494
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 32583 Spiked Sample ID: 0712491-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex} ND 60 128 110 15.0 103 99.2 4.14 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 86.6 92 5.97 91.2 109 17.9 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 90.5 93.4 3.15 84.3 87.6 3.87 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 96 98.5 2.64 84.3 85.6 1.50 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 101 104 2.43 99.1 84.9 15.4 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 115 119 2.82 96.7 96.7 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 96 10 89 91 2.70 93 89 4.17 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 32583 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0712494-001A 12/14/07 11:00 AM 12/15/07 12/15/07 1:59 PM | 0712494-002A 12/14/07 11:00 AM 12/14/07 12/14/07 8:53 PM
0712494-003A 12/14/07 11:00 AM 12/14/07 12/14/07 8:23 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Caertification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer
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